
 

 

Ulster County Legislature 

 
 

Ways and Means Committee 
Meeting Agenda  

Powered by Zoom Meeting by Dialing: 1-646-558-8656, Meeting ID: 933 5807 0789 

February 16, 2021 
5:00 PM 

 

Committee Members:  
 

John Gavaris, Chairman   

Kenneth J. Ronk, Jr., Deputy Chair 

Lynn Archer 

Tracey A. Bartels 

 

   Heidi Haynes 

Mary Beth Maio 

   John Parete 

   Eve Walter

 

Call Meeting to Order: 

 

Resolutions for February 16, 2021: 

 

Resolution No. 6 – Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 13 Of 2020 As Amended, 

A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter, (Local Law No. 2 Of 2006), And Amending The 

Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, (Local Law No. 10 Of 2008) To Further Clarify 

Departmental, Agency, Office Or Unit Estimates, To Be Held On Tuesday, March 9, 2021 At 6:15 

PM, as Amended 

 

Resolution No. 38 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For $23,679.16, Causing 

The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of $50,000.00 Entered Into By 

The County – NDI Technologies, Inc. – Ulster County Sheriff 

 

Resolution No. 41 – Approving The Execution Of A Contract For $59,185.00 Entered Into By The 

County – Gateway Community Industries, Inc. D/B/A Gateway Hudson Valley – Office For The 

Aging 

 

Resolution No. 47 – Authorizing The Issuance Of An Additional $29,600.00 Bonds Of The County 

Of Ulster, New York, To Pay Part Of The Cost Of Improvements At The Veterans Cemetery, In And 

For Said County 

 

Resolution No. 62 – Authorizing The Commissioner Of Finance To Sell Real Property Acquired By 

Court Order Pursuant To Article 11 Of The Real Property Tax Law – Department Of Finance 

 



Resolution No. 65 – Authorizing The Replacement Of Bridges, Throughout And In And For The 

County Of Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $559,000.00, And Authorizing The 

Issuance Of $559,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

Resolution No. 67 – Authorizing The Replacement Of Certain Box Culverts, In And For The County 

Of Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $120,000.00, And Authorizing The Issuance 

Of $120,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

Resolution No. 69 – Authorizing Emergency Bridge Improvements, In And For The County Of 

Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $105,000.00, And Authorizing The Issuance Of 

$105,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

Resolution No. 71 – Authorizing Bridge Substructure Repair For Various Bridges, In And For The 

County Of Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $55,000.00, And Authorizing The 

Issuance Of $55,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

Resolution No. 73 – Authorizing The Bridge Substructure Repair For Various Bridges, In And For 

The County Of Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $66,000.00, And Authorizing 

The Issuance Of $66,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

Resolution No. 75 – Authorizing Heating Ventilating And Air-Conditioning Systems And Related 

Building Infrastructure Replacement At Various County-Owned Buildings, In And For The County Of 

Ulster, New York, At A Maximum Estimated Cost Of $800,000.00, And Authorized The Issuance Of 

$800,000.00 Bonds Of Said County To Pay The Cost Thereof 

 

New Business: 

 

Old Business:  

 

Resolution No. 7 – Requesting The New York State Legislature Introduce, And The Governor Sign, 

An Amendment To Article 31 Of The New York State Tax Law To Permit The County Of Ulster To 

Adopt A Local Law To Impose, Collect And Retain A Tax On Real Estate Transfers 

 

 

Motion to adjourn   

 

 


